347

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.347
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24" JULY, 2024

EXPORT OF KALANAMAK RICE
SHRI JAGDAMBIKA PAL:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 37+t

TS, @ 3R Ardsites foawor @5t be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been an increase in exports of Kalanamak Rice from India;
(b) if so, the steps taken by the Government for smooth export of Kalanamak Rice; and
(c) the details of the countries where the Kalanamak Rice is exported?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS,
FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

(SHRIMATI NIMUBEN JAYANTIBHAI BAMBHANIYA)

(a): . The Kalanamak rice falls under the category of non-Basmati rice and there is no separate

HS Code for it.

2. The export of non-Basmati rice for the last 3 years is given below:
Sr.no. | Year Quantity Value
(in MT) (US$ Mill)
l. 2021-22 5248444 .33 2008.71
2. 2022-23 6398783.52 2203.50
3. 2023-24 2359090.48 852.39
4. 2024-25 265873.84 122.69
(April-May)

Source: DGCIS


5.

(b): DGFT vide notification no. 01/2023, dated 02.04.2024 has allowed export upto an aggregate quantity not exceeding one thousand MT of Kalanamak rice through six custom stations.

The initiatives taken by APEDA in association with Department of Agriculture, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Directorate of Agri Marketing & Agri Foreign Trade, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Krishi Vigyan Kendra etc. for promotion of Kalanamak rice are as follows:

1) A capacity-building programme for sensitizing the farmers and stakeholders towards Good Agricultural Practices and market linkage for export of Kalanamak rice was organized.

2) Participation and financial support in organizing the “Kala Namak Mahotsav 20217 at Gorakhpur, U.P.

3) Handholding support to FPOs of Kalanamak rice for connecting them to value chain of exports.

4) Kalanamak rice promotion was done while its participation in World Food India, Indus Food and Gulfood 2024 in Dubai.

5) Following projects awarded to International Rice Research Institute (IRRI) for:-
a) Comprehensive grain and nutritional quality profiling of non-Basmati rice including

Kalanamak rice.

b) Value added products from rice and rice based food products including Kalanamak rice.

(c): There is no separate HS code available for the Kalanamak rice. The Kalanamak rice falls under the category of non-Basmati rice. The details of countries, where the non-Basmati rice including Kalanamak rice has been exported are attached at Annexure-1.
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Annexure-1

ANNEXURE REFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.347 FOR ANSWER ON 24.07.2024 IN THE LOK SABHA.

India's Export of Rice Exported Under HS Code (10063090) to the World

HsCode : '10063090(Other Rice Semi Milled Or Wholly Milled Rice)

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 (April-May) 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 20?4_25
Country (April-May)

Rs. Crore| USS Mill Rs. Crore USS Mill Rs. Crore USS Mill Rs. Crore USS Mill Qty Qty Qty)| Qty

Malaysia 824.73 111.14 551.11 68.45 455.29 55.05 249.45 2991 282008.43 207994.92 135853.90 69363.50
(Cameroon 698.78 93.40 1113.62 136.33 546.46 66.03 167.03 20.03 271863.76 426874.35 172207.30 47000.00|
Guinea 475.95 64.02 531.45 65.97 201.86 24.37 163.43 19.60 173001.83 203467.20 67981.00 47015.00!
Cote D Ivoire 53548 72.02 1095.41 135.23 299.60 36.45 162.33 19.46 208976.54 422648.41 114176.62 38800.00|
Philippines 11.01 1.49 45.19 5.63 29.74 3.60 77.57 9.30] 4024.90 17644.15 9494.68 20430.00|
USA 148.67 19.95 235.81 29.20 228.87 27.64 36.98 443 24601.60 38083.63 30375.13 4523.33
Angola 444.90 59.63 839.07 104.83 130.85 15.92 23.44 281 160977.61 317492.24 45582.34 6000.00
Mozambique 610.76 81.76 898.43 110.42 677.28 82.25 21.61 2.59 227153.80 351176.87 257559.02 5530.00]
Vietnam Soc Rep 879.80 118.12 872.96 108.61 463.50 56.34 21.58 2.59 324414.22 335311.21 159923.10 5175.00)
Netherland 3.27 0.44 48.68 5.94 83.22 10.04 20.88' 2.50 670.84 9435.24 15290.55 4075.00
Singapore 228.39 30.66 308.99 3834 107.74 13.10 20.07 241 78140.67 106850.45 36138.25 3825.50
Kenya 357.58 48.14 144411 178.61 1128.48 137.31 19.19 2.30 133201 .48 546111.57 415205.54 4850.00
Benin 1210.72 161.90 1456.77 179.06! 275.28 33.45 10.69 1.28 483307.35 582833.22 105451.50 2650.00
Bhutan 58.16 7.81 55.84 6.95 19.20 2.32 7.58 0.91 21187.03 18426.71 5220.87 2020.01
Togo 610.67 81.91 619.36 77.17 311.20 37.87 5.99 0.72 244267.66 245358.36 119975.16 1445.00)
U Arab Emts 633.36) 84.84 893.54 111.02 230.85 28.08 3.12 0.37 162613.45 203498.94 51228.03 783.00
Madagascar 1316.59 176.47 1348.65 166.95 307.07 37.27 3.00 0.36 533817.05 555866.82 121179.45 780.00
Canada 22.43 3.01 41.06 5.10 19.85 2.41 2.68 0.32 4011.47 6830.36, 2973.73 325.94
Congo P Rep 159.36 21.21 231.22 28.62 46.95 5.71 2.15 0.26! 58233.85 86979.07 16948.22 540.00)
Australia 23.05 3.09 29.18 3.63 12.97 1.58 1.92 0.23 4701.62 5344.14 1949.42 259.57
Seychelles 3.42 0.46 0.44 0.06 0.76| 0.09/ 0.77 0.09 1089.16 114.05 207.18 208.00
Germany 4.74 0.64 4.92 0.61 8.34 1.01 0.63 0.08 794.95 890.91 154533 98.00]
Italy 3.05 0.41 5.09 0.63 2.20] 0.27 0.59 0.07 624.18 1121.62 454.50] 100.00
UK 46.42 6.24 29.01 3.66 16.92 2.04 0.53 0.06 12397.01 5426.57 3822.57 66.60]
Kuwait 52.63 7.06 29.59 371 6.88 0.84 0.08 0.01 12536.78 6389.13 1243.75 8.00
New Zealand 3.05 0.41 3.97 0.50 1.70 0.21 0.02 0.00 615.95 804.30 270.72 1.81
Niger 145.39 19.49 62.85 771 6.38] 0.78 0.00 0.00 61801.86 24318.65 2230.50 0.00)
Nigeria 1.96 0.26 2.10 0.27 0.28 0.03 0.00 0.00. 359.64 268.06 39.38 0.00
Norway 0.44 0.06 0.48 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 76.48] 79.00 0.00 0.00
Oman 137.23 18.40 173.05 21.54 45.18] 5.50 0.00} 0.00 35980.96 42063.75 11139.56 0.00
Pakistan Ir 0.00 0.00 0.83 0.10] 1.40 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 223.50 532.00 0.00]
Panama Republic 0.00 0.00] 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00] 0.00 4.00 0.00 0.00]
Papua N Gna 118.64 15.92 117.70 14.79 12.91 1.57 0.00 0.00 42828.09 42167.81 3998.00 0.00
Kyrghyzstan 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.80 0.00 0.00
Latvia 0.03 0.00 0.12 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 52.02 0.00 0.00
Lebanon 0.46 0.06 0.47 0.06 4.21 0.51 0.00 0.00 149.79] 152.00 1260.03 0.00
Liberia 033 0.04 0.15 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 76.10 19.63 0.84 0.00
Libya 21.55 2.89 14.21 1.76 5.91 0.72 0.00 0.00 5772.76 4037.92 1802.00! 0.00]
Lithuania 5.65 0.76 9.55 1.19 0.70 0.08 0.00 0.00 1961.00 3390.00] 228.00; 0.00
Myanmar 0.00! 0.00; 0.00. 0.00 0.00 0.00! 0.00: 0.00 0.22 0.00 0.00 0.00
Namibia 1.63 0.22 0.03 0.00! 0.00 0.00! 0.00 0.00 591.50 3.08 0.00 0.00
Nepal 1963.41 263.32 686.62 87.07 15.22 1.85 0.00 0.00 629148.68 217546.37 5281.19 0.00
Slovenia 0.20 0.03 0.14 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 78.00] 17.00 0.00 0.00
Somalia 2.00 0.27 19.57 2.46 1.53 0.19 0.00 0.00 914.04 6938.50 328.50 0.00
South Africa 26.42 3.51 13.12 1.64 24.96 3.03 0.00) 0.00 9696.97 4334.87 8303.76! 0.56
South Sudan 0.23 0.03 1.16 0.14 0.55 0.07 0.00 0.00 50.00] 430.00 270.00 0.00
Spain 9.46 1.28 9.94 1.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3505.77 3772.84 0.00 0.00
[Sd Lanka Dsr 215.49 28.70] 325.14 40.50 12.68 1.54 0.00 0.00 76670.74 139450.28 4088.24 0.00
ISudan 5.05 0.68 19.34 2.35 2.19 0.27 0.00 0.00 1471.48 6856.18] 661.00 0.00
lSminame 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00] 0.55 2.95 0.00 0.00
[Sweden 1.49 0.20 2.96 0.37 0.53 0.06 0.00] 0.00 225.82 522.56 119.95 0.00
Switzerland 0.33 0.04 0.45 0.05 0.35 0.04 0.00 0.00 59.11 90.48 49.91 0.00)
Syna 8.77 1.19 2.62 0.32 0.22 0.03 0.00 0.00 2691.50 800.00 81.00 0.00
Taiwan 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.27 0.03 0.00 0.00 5.95 1.40 18.00 0.00
Tanzania Rep 43.23 5.82 254.74 31.12 133.17 16.19 0.00 0.00 16044.79 94947.78 48267.35 0.00
Thailand 0.55 0.07 0.56 0.07 1.05 0.13 0.00 0.00 87.98 93.13 264.82 0.00
Timor-Leste 123.19] 16.49 209.23 25.97 114.14 13.87 0.00 0.00 45485.56] 77966.24 41251.33 0.00)
Sierra Leone 17.66 2.38 86.51 10.76 10.54 1.28 0.00 0.00 7329.66 32296.78 3565.26 0.00
Uganda 0.31 0.04 1.63 0.20 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.00 69.45 489.82 12.24 0.00
Ukraine 19.69 2.65 7.68 0.96 2.85 0.35 0.00 0.00 6684.60 2573.05 739.78 0.00)
Uzbekistan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 155.97 0.00)
Vanuatu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00| 0.00 25.00 0.00]
Venezuela 94.87 12.72 0.00; 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00! 0.00 31099.90 0.00 0.00 0.00)
Yemen Republc 136.91 18.39 94.06 12.08] 0.94 0.11 0.00 0.00 27849.16 17603.00 280.00 0.00
Zambia 0.40 0.05 0.62 0.08 0.07 0.01 0.00 0.00 83.26 120.71 14.70 0.00
Zimbabwe 0.27 0.04 22.16 2.73 0.83 0.10 0.00. 0.00 104.00] 8336.30 318.00 0.00
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Yemen Republc 136.91 18.39 94.06 12.08] 0.94 0.11 0.00! 0.00 27849.16 17603.00 280.00; 0.00
Zambia 0.40! 0.05 0.62 0.08 0.07 0.01 0.00 0.00 83.26 120.71 14.70 0.00
Zimbabwe 0.27 0.04 22.16 273 0.83 0.10 0.00] 0.00 104.00 8336.30 318.00, 0.00
Malawi 0.41 0.05 0.03 0.00 0.14 0.02 0.00! 0.00 82.86 4.99| 39.00 0.00
(Netherlandantil 0.01 0.00 0.00; 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.52 0.36 0.56 0.00
Trinidad 0.00! 0.00. 0.02 0.00| 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 7.33 0.43 0.00
Tunisia 0.00! 0.00 5.32 0.66! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00! 0.00 1452.30 0.00 0.00
Turkey 4.53 0.61 176.08 22.02 13.50] 1.64 0.00! 0.00 1116.98 62030.59 4526.66 0.00}
Turkinenistan 0.19 0.03 0.33 0.04 0.35 0.04 0.00 0.00! 48.00 72.00 81.00 0.00
Poland 0.49 0.07 2.70 0.34 0.75 0.09 0.00 0.00! 91.50 915.00 178.28 0.00
Portugal 0.00 0.00 0.91 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 88.00 0.00! 0.00)
Puerto Rico 51.57 6.84 4.02 0.49! 381 0.46] 0.00 0.00 22000.00 1040.00 988.00 0.00
Qatar 258.10] 34.61 238.16 29.58 48.77 5.93 0.00 0.00! 69491.44 57623.41 10506.82 0.00)
Reunion 1.22 0.16 0.15 0.02 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.00! 320.22 25.00] 0.00! 0.00)
Romania 0.00 0.00 21.77 2.67 8.20] 1.00 0.00 0.00! 0.00 7370.28 2111.70 0.00
Russia 80.24 10.78 105.96 13.09 58.27 7.08 0.00 0.00 27719.93 34801.72 16995.35 0.00
Rwanda 12.09 1.61 46.33 5.76 1.58 0.19] 0.00 0.00 4792.40 17266.35 537.51 0.00|
Sao Tome 2.78 0.37 4.96 0.61 3.91 0.47 0.00 0.00! 861.00 1759.50 1462.00 0.00
Saudi Arab 33473 44.86 227.55 28.82 29.52 3.59 0.00] 0.00 83546.96 49476.81 4260.87 0.00
Senegal 33.62 4.45 237.06 29.09 177.08| 21.55 0.00 0.00 1414935 87148.12 68203.54 0.00
[serbia 0.83 0.11 0.52 0.06! 0.13 0.02 0.00} 0.00! 286.00 186.50 26.70 0.00,
Serbia Montngro 243 0.33 1.97 0.25 0.66 0.08 0.00] 0.00; 876.00 707.50! 250.00 0.00)
Jamaica 0.03 0.00. 0.13 0.02 0.00; 0.00 0.00] 0.00 5.20 33.56 0.59 0.00)
Japan 1.89 0.25 0.71 0.09, 0.06! 0.01 0.00] 0.00! 269.83 91.55 10.44 0.00
Jordan 32.37 4.34 26.41 3.41 0.77 0.09 0.00! 0.00! 10179.56 7644.93 215.00] 0.00|
Kazakhstan 0.03 0.00! 0.27 0.03 0.00; 0.00 0.00| 0.00 7.30 100.00; 0.00 0.00
Ghana 274.86 36.70 100.83 12.53 31.70 3.86 0.00! 0.00; 103376.95 35069.49 13164.44 0.00]
Greece 0.00! 0.00! 0.08 0.01 0.27 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.16 26.00 76.00 0.00
Korea Rp 0.58 0.08! 0.03 0.00! 0.00; 0.00! 0.00; 0.00 106.34 4.00 0.00 0.00
[Maldives 2.46 0.33 2.54 0.32 0.99! 0.12 0.00 0.00! 456.44 485.00 164.81 0.00)
Mali 0.00 0.00 7.50 0.91 0.00; 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00! 3000.00° 0.00 0.00)
Malta 0.33 0.04 0.15 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.00; 0.00 52.87 23.00 8.00 0.00
Mauritania 0.00 0.00! 1.35 0.17 0.00! 0.00 0.00! 0.00! 0.00 495.30! 0.00 0.00
Mauritius 28.77 3.87 16.90 2.08 62.18 7.47 0.00; 0.00 10039.52 6704.51 16140.15 0.00|
Mexico 0.00. 0.00! 0.00] 0.00! 1.40 0.17 0.00; 0.00 0.00 0.00; 371.00 0.00
Moldova 0.08' 0.01 0.17 0.02 1.36 0.17 0.00 0.00 26.00 48.00 321.00 0.00
Mongolia 0.04 0.01 0.43 0.05 0.00; 0.00. 0.00; 0.00 11.00 46.00 0.00 0.00
Montserrat 0.00 0.00! 0.00 0.00! 0.00! 0.00! 0.00! 0.00; 0.02 0.00! 0.00 0.00
Morocco 15.08 2.02 41.97 5.17 22.11 2.69 0.00 0.00 5245.59 13996.92 5787.40 0.00
Cape Verde Is 14.67 1.97 0.00. 0.00 0.00; 0.00. 0.00 0.00 5130.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cayman Is 0.02 0.00; 0.00 0.00 0.00] 0.00! 0.00] 0.00 3.10 0.00] 0.00 0.00
Chile 0.00; 0.00: 0.91 0.11 0.68 0.08! 0.00 0.00 0.30 242.80! 185.50 0.00
China P Rp 101.27 13.63 437.22 54.07 35.38 431 0.00 0.00 38605.82 158411.92 12248.00 0.00)
Comoros 0.23 0.03 68.86 8.39 5.31 0.65 0.00| 0.00 50.04 23644.97 2002.00, 0.00
Congo D. Rep. 166.37 22.23 248.75 30.82 113.98 13.79 0.00 0.00 63043.85 93770.40| 37810.10 0.00
Guinea Bissau 0.00 0.00 10.24 1.24 0.00 0.00; 0.00 0.00 0.00 4000.00 0.00 0.00}
Haiti 2.33 0.31 2.22 0.28 2.22 0.27 0.00 0.00. 679.35 339.96 810.00 0.00
Hong Kong 0.54 0.07 0.82 0.10 0.58 0.07 0.00 0.00. 75.91 140.33 97.49 0.00
Hungary 0.00 0.00! 0.45 0.06 0.00] 0.00! 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00! 0.00
Indonesia 2.79 0.38 8.45 1.05 53.53 6.51 0.00. 0.00! 1010.00! 2964.75 21339.50 0.00
Iran 153.46 20.47 119.65 15.28 6.46 0.79 0.00 0.00: 34596.29 26939.39 2002.92 0.00
Iraq 215.94 28.92 36.74 4.75 1.71 0.21 0.00! 0.00! 60824.96 8594.82 598.80 0.00
Ireland 3.04 0.41 3.13 0.39 1.19 0.14 0.00 0.00 797.19 515.73 211.82 0.00
Israel 20.22 2.71 5.69 0.72! 0.56 0.07 0.00 0.00; 5759.47 1124.32 129.54 0.00
Azerbaijan 2.49 0.34 3.82 0.48 0.81 0.10] 0.00! 0.00! 610.25 1341.78 238.50] 0.00
Baharain Is 33.41 4.48 29.99 3.75 8.38 1.02 0.00! 0.00! 8328.88 6804.17 1569.74 0.00
Bangladesh Pr 342.23 46.07 251.72 30.99 0.00 0.00! 0.00! 0.00; 126869.36| 111476.59 0.00! 0.00
Barbados 0.02 0.00! 0.08! 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 15.06 0.00 0.00
Belarus 0.00 0.00 0.46. 0.06 0.07 0.01 0.00. 0.00! 0.00 181.00 26.00 0.00
Belgium 5.29] 0.71 1.66 0.21 0.00 0.00! 0.00 0.00! 2368.91 293.90 0.00! 0.00
Armenia 0.24 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.00! 0.00! 0.00 0.00 47.51 8.03 0.00 0.00
Afghanistan Tis 0.00] 0.00 0.13 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00] 21.00 0.00 0.00}
Albania 1.09 0.15 0.18 0.02 0.45 0.05 0.00 0.00 398.70 52.00 133.00 0.00
Algeria 91.85 12.37 118.60 14.95 0.83 0.10! 0.00 0.00. 32002.35 38943.38 292.50 0.00
Bosnia-Hrzgovin 0.31 0.04 0.10 0.01 0.00] 0.00, 0.00 0.00 105.00 27.00 0.00 0.00
Botswana 0.05 0.01 0.13 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.75 24.50 1.00 0.00)
Brazil 0.00 0.00! 0.00] 0.00 0.25 0.03 0.00; 0.00] 0.00 0.00! 75.25 0.00
Brunei 0.92 0.12. 2.58 0.31 0.34 0.04 0.00 0.00 221.04 723.86 88.65 0.00
Bulgania 0.72 0.10! 2.48 031 1.41 0.17 0.00; 0.00! 198.90 797.90] 488.24 0.00)
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Burkina Faso 71.03 9.54 29.06 3.73 12.93 1.58 0.00 0.00 28663.75 11840.02 4964.00 0.00}
Burundi 0.00 0.00 0.37 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00! 0.00! 161.00 0.00 0.00]
C Afri Rep 0.00: 0.00 6.44 0.80! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2260.00 0.00! 0.00
Cambodia 0.04 0.01 0.06 0.01 0.02 0.00] 0.00 0.00! 4.60 9.54 3.14 0.00
Croatia 6.08 0.82 7.73 0.95 6.53 0.79 0.00! 0.00 2043.40 2671.49 2264.90 0.00
Cuba 0.00! 0.00: 0.08' 0.01 0.22 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.52 79.50 0.00
Cyprus 0.28 0.04 0.38 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 36.00 42.00 0.00! 0.00
Czech Republic 0.21 0.03 0.19/ 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 25.00 0.00! 0.00
Denmark 0.31 0.04 0.16] 0.02 0.22 0.03 0.00] 0.00 58.67 35.93 23.00 0.00
Djibouti 33.71 4.53 43.58 5.50 15.30 1.86 0.00; 0.00 1454141 15276.59 533351 0.00
Dominic Rep 0.08| 0.01 0.00] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.43 0.00; 0.00! 0.00
Egypt A Rp 58.28 7.84 139.07 16.97 249.08] 30.29 0.00 0.00 13890.55 44510.90 85008.35 0.00
Equtl Guinea 5.54 0.74 15.11 1.88 6.17 0.75 0.00 0.00! 1806.05 5490.63 1919.50 0.00]
Eritrea 0.36 0.05 0.00 0.00! 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.00 130.00 0.00 0.00! 0.00}
Estonia 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00! 0.12 0.01 0.00 0.00! 10.00 0.00 19.00 0.00
Eswatini 0.02 0.00 0.00. 0.00! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00! 2.00 0.00! 0.00 0.00}
Ethiopia 2.56! 0.34 1.44 0.18] 2.94 0.36 0.00, 0.00] 874.60 565.00 1075.11 0.00}
Fiji Is 18.53 2.49 13.78 1.71 6.51 0.7 0.00; 0.00 6272.07 4709.00] 1836.20 0.00
Finland 0.06! 0.01 0.10, 0.01 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.00 14.50 22.00 0.00 0.00
France 1.70 0.23 1.15 0.15 0.08 0.01 0.00] 0.00 343.49 198.83 11.12 0.00}
Gabon 0.09 0.01 0.07 0.01 1.72] 0.21 0.00; 0.00] 13.90 11.49 520.53 0.00
Gambia 6.24 0.85 6.85 0.85 0.00] 0.00 0.00! 0.00 2627.08 2424.50 0.09: 0.00
Georgia 5.99 0.81 6.60, 0.81 5.40 0.66 0.00 0.00. 1970.95 2219.62 1672.50 0.00

Total 14980.65 2008.71 17774.18 2203.50 7021.62 852.39| 1023.31 122.69 524844428 6398783.54 2359090.42 265873.82

Source: DGCIS

